AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO STADIUM LEASE

This gﬁff;ment No. § to Stadivm Lease (this “Amendment™ is
entered into as of Septexiber '3, 2010, by and bstween The Sports Authority of The
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Devidson County, 2 Tennessee publie,
nonprofit corporation created purswant to the Tennsssee Sports Authority Act of
1898 {“Lessor”), and Cumberland Stadium, Inc, a Delaware corporation snd the
suceessor to Cumberland Stadium, L.P. (“Tessee™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have heretofore entered into that
certain Stadium Lease, dated as of May 14, 1996, as amended by Amendment No, 1
to Stadium Lease, dated as of April 15, 1997, Amendment No. 2 to Stadium Leass,
dated as of May 27, 1997, Amendment No. 3 to Stadium Lease, dated ag of May 21,
1988, and Amendment No. 4 to Stadium Lease, dated s of October 15, 1999 (said
Stadium Lease, as berciofore so amended, being hersin called the “Stadium
Lease”); and

WHEREAS, Lessor, Lesses and Metropolitan Development Housing
Authority, a public body and body corporate and politic organized and existing in
accordence with the provisions of Section 18-20-101, et seg., Tennessee Code
Annotated {“MDHA" have hereicfore entered into ihat certain Riverfront
Developmert Agreement, dated eg of February 12, 2010 (such agresment, as
heretofore ur hereafter amended, the “Riverfront Development Agreement™;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto dosire to amend and resch spreement
with respect to certain sspects of the Stadimn Lease, a8 contemplated by the
Eiverfront Development Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for sad in consideration of the muiual
covenants and agreements of the parties contained barein, and other geod and
valueble consideration, the parties herets, infending to be legally bound, hereby
agree as follows;

ARTICLE 1.
DEFINITIONS

1.1 Certain Definitions. The following terms shall have the
indicated meanings for the purposes of this Amendment:

“Amendment” - Introductory paragraph.

“Lessee” — Introductory paragraph.

3187509.4



“Lossor™ —

“Riverfront Development Agreasment” — Racitals,

“Stadium Lease™ - Rocitals,
1.%  {ther

ns. Capifalized torms that are used but not
s Amendment shall have the meardngs set forth in the Stadinm Lesse,

defined in

ARTICLE 2,
AMENDMENTS AND AGREEMENTS

cats. The Stadivm Legse iz hereby amended

2.1 seviain g

cing respacta:

3

i the folloy

Site” (s defined in Anmex I to the Stedive
follows:

ag

@)  The term "Stadhesn
.

Leasz) is hereby modified and amended

) The real properfr deseribed in W ihis
Arendment is hereby released from, and is no lenger subject to the leasehold
eatate creased under, the Stediom Lease and is no longer a poxtion of the
Stadiure

te; and

iy The real
Amendment 35 hereby sdded ¢
state created under
Site.

&) The part gree thal any grass {or other
olanty surfacing used for any parking spaces locaied on the Stedium Site as
Riverfront Dovelopment Agreswment (or otherwise) are

cenfemnpluted by the
2" 2s defined in the Stadinm Lesse.

considersd & porion of the *Green An

The parties agree that regardless of whether sny portion of the
or desicted on Exhilis © to this Amendment is used exclusively
ng, no portion of the property described or depicted in such Exkibit C may
@ available o Lessay or any other Ferson aciing by, through or under L
Development Tract as contemplated by Section 7.4(8) or any other provision of
the Stadium Lease. The lenguege of {his paragraph (¢), however, shall not be
i wd {0 preclude Lessor or amy Person scting by, through or under Lessor
From insialling a grase parking swrface or & pervious pavement parking sucface or
similpr swrface materials § king lots located within the area desoribed or
Gepicted on Exhibit © to this Amendment or from replacing exdsting pariing ot
surfaces within this aves with such 25, all of which s subject tn alt
respects to the rights of L

raative surfac
ez under the Stadium Leess and the terms of the




(d) Lsssor mgrees to sel aside and restrict from #py future
development the portion of the Stadium Sita described ar depicted In Exhibit D i
this Amendment, it being the intent of Lessor and Lesses that such portion of the
Stadium Site wmay be made available to Lessce for development as sporoved by
Lessor.

ARTICLE 3,
STATUS OF STADIUM LEASE

3.1  Pull Force and Effect. Except as otherwise spedifically set
forth in this Amendment, the Stadium Lease remains in full fores and effect,
without modification, amendment or changs,

SI8Y08¢



have exeeud
bove,

G
=8
4
i
&
@
”
£
i
@
]
=3

IN WITNESS WHERBQP, the partis
taditin Lease as of the L

e

written

THE SPORTE AUTHORITY OF T
METROPOLITAN GOVERNME
MASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON
COUNTY

AN ) By

Tl denchar Tackeie
Secretdry

o

I




CUMBERLAND STADIUM, INC.

B %
K.S, Adams, Jr., President ¥

4187505.4

[+



Degeription of Adventure Play Park Tract

ZING LOT 14B oS SHOWN ON THE UNIFIED PLAT OF SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 6, 13
AND 14 OF THE PHASE TW0O SUBDIVISION PLAT, TENNESSEE NFL STADIUM, EAST
BANK REDEVELOPMENT PLAN, ORDINANCE NO. 096-163, OF RECORD AS
IMENT NO. 20100929-0077565, REGISTER'S OFFICE FOR DAVIDSON COUNTY,

SUBIBCT PROPERTY IS ENCUMBERED BY A 2§ RAILROAD EASEMENT ON THE
NORTH PROPERTY LINE AS OF RECCRD IN DEED BOOK 11756, PAGE 902-R.ODC,

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO THE METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT
AND HOUSING AGENCY, BY SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED OF RECORD I
TNSTRIMENT NO, 20101013-0883718, REGISTER'S OFFICE FOR DAVIDSON COUNTY,
TENNESSEE.




ExhibitB
Description of Replatement Tract

BEING A PARCEL OF LAND BN THE FIRST CIVIL DISTRICT, SIXTH COUNCILMANIC
DISTRICT, NASHVILLE, DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE. LOCATED TO THE
NORTHWEST OF KOREAN VETERANS BOULEVARD, SOUTHWEST OF SOUTH
SECOND STREET, SOUTHEAST OF VICTORY AVENUE, AND NORTHEAST OF SOUTH
FIRST STREET. BEING LOT 15 IN THE RESUBDIVISION TO PHASE 2 LOT 15
TENNESSEE NFL STADIUM EAST BANK REDEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDINANCE NO.
096-163, OF RECORD IN INSTRUMENT NO. 20100924-8076276, RODC,

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO THE SPORTS AUTHORITY OF THE
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, BY
QUITCLAIVI DEED OF RECORD IN INSTRUMENT NO. 20101019-0083716, REGISTER'S
OFFICE FOR DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE.



SR

e

$R

3 RS
Fha ?i’%&\} Spe




I S SRR T i

by
1l

-

.

S

i

WAL T,

—---:%-:::.‘m
I l
=l )

-4

S

il

COLISEUM
PARKING




. aﬁ“gm&%m

Eateeyed
&k




